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June 2024 
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Greenville 

County Finance 
Meeting @ 

5:00pm 

Administration 
Committee 

meeting, 12:30

Operations 
Committee 

meeting, 12:30

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
Fathers’ Day Greenville 

County Meeting 
of the Whole @ 

5:00pm 

23 24 25 26 27 28 29
Board meeting, 

12:30

30 

2



July 2024 
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

1 2 3 4 5 6

Independence 
Day (Office 

Closed)

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

Administration 
Committee 

meeting, 12:30

Operations 
Committee 

meeting, 12:30

14 15 16 17 18 19 20

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

Board meeting, 
12:30

28 29 30 31
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ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA 
TUESDAY, June 11, 2024 – 12:30 PM 

GCRA BOARD ROOM 

1. Opening and Roll Call

2. Invocation

3. *Approval of Funding Request from Southpoint Senior Residence (Pages 5-18)

4. Administration Reports
a) Subrecipient Report (Page 19)
b) HOME-ARP Subrecipient Report (Page 20)
c) CDBG Timeliness Test (Page 21)

5. Financial Reports
a) Financial Highlights – KPI (Page 22)
b) Financial Statements (Pages 23-24)
c) Funding Sources (Page 25)
d) Rental Program Income (Page 26)

6. Other Business
a) Planning Updates

* Committee Approval Required

Committee Members: Amy Coleman, Chair; Jane Kizer, Vice-Chair; Robert Julian; Charolotte Osmer; Diana Weir; and 
Allen White 

Staff Assistance: John Castile – Executive Director 
Imma Nwobodu – Program Director 
Pamela Proner – Finance Director 
Beverly Robertson – Human Resource Manager/Assistant to the Executive Director 

If any Board member has questions or wishes to discuss any items of business prior to the Committee meeting, 
please contact John Castile, Imma Nwobodu, or Pamela Proner at 242-9801, extension 114, 115, or 116. 

PLEASE CALL IF YOU CANNOT ATTEND 
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Memorandum 

To: Administration Committee 

From: John Castile 
Executive Director 

Date: June 11, 2024 

Subject: Approval of Funding for Southpointe Senior Residence for Senior Rentals 

Staff has received an “off cycle” funding request from an affordable senior housing 
developer.  Southpointe Senior Residences is a shovel ready senior community located` at 111 
Halter Circle in Greenville.  Southpointe’s goal is to provide affordable rental options for low-
income seniors in unincorporated Greenville County.  The residential building will be three stories 
and will house 90 units (140 total bedrooms). The unit mix will consist of 40 one-bedroom and 50 
two-bedroom units targeting seniors with annual incomes set at 20%, 50%, and 60% of the area 
median income. The site is located close to community amenities such as grocery stores, public 
transit, pharmacies, shopping, banks, parks, and other services.  

The land was purchased by Southpointe Senior Residences in January of 2022 and the development 
has secured all applicable permits from Greenville County. Low Income Housing Tax Credits and 
a South Carolina Housing Trust Fund Loan have been awarded to the developer and they are 
seeking gap financing from GCRA and the Greenville Trust fund to “greenlight” the project. The 
total development cost is estimated to be $23,300,000. A conventional construction and permanent 
loan has been committed to the development. Even with this large conventional loan the project 
still has a financing gap of $1,100,000. In order to bridge the funding gap, Southpointe requested 
a $720,000 loan from the Greenville County Redevelopment Authority with a favorable 1% 
interest rate with a 20-year term and amortizing over 20 years. The $720,000 loan will be used to 
fund hard construction costs. This additional $720,000 of funding would enable SouthPointe to 
proceed with the construction of Southpointe Senior Residences in a manner that ensures its 
sustainability and financial security for both the development itself and its future residents.  

After reviewing the application, staff is recommending funding the project from the GCAHF in 
the amount of $500,000 (a loan @ 1% for 20 years) which is consistent with the level of funding 
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for other similar projects.  The Greenville Housing fund has agreed to over the balance which will 
allow the project to move forward. Creative Builders will be the General Contractor. 

Staff recommends approval. 

Date Board Approved  Denied  

6



Lowcountry 
Housing , LLC
Senior Housing Communities
111 Halter Circle Greenville SC
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ABOUT

• Lowcountry Housing Communities, LLC (LCHC) is an
owner/developer of multi-family and senior real estate assets.

• LCHC has over 20 years of experience in the affordable housing
industry.

• LCHC has completed 20 quality properties and will complete
another six properties in Georgia and South Carolina.

• LCHC utilizes equity from the syndication of affordable, historic
and energy tax credits and borrows HOME funds and conventional
debt to bring its developments to fruition
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PRINCIPALS
• Max Elbe is a Principal of Lowcountry Housing Communities, LLC. Mr. Elbe has over 20

years of experience in all aspects of the affordable housing industry and since 2010 he
has been a principal developer/owner of 20 deals in the Southeast.

• Ben Elbe is a Principal of Lowcountry Housing Communities, LLC. Ben has over 15
years of experience in the affordable housing industry and has been involved in the
production of 1,500 affordable housing units throughout the Southeast.

• Robert Haley is a principal with Lowcountry Housing Communities, LLC (“LCH”).
Robert has over 20 years experience in real estate and the low-income housing tax
credit industry. Prior to joining LCH, Robert was the president of Peachtree Housing
Communities (“PHC”) where he oversaw the development and operations of 17
properties in Georgia and South Carolina.
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PROJECTS
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SOUTHPOINTE SENIOR HOUSING
• Located at 111 Halter Circle, Greenville SC

• 90 Units Senior Community (40) 1- bedroom,(50)2- bedrooms

• Proposed elderly age of 55 years

• 9 units designated to serve persons with disabilities

• Three Story Building

• Targeting annual incomes set at 20%, 50%, 60% AMI.

• Total development cost $23,300,000.00

• Low Income Tax Credits

• Shovel Ready Project
14



AMENITIES
• Access to Public Transit

• Community gathering space with kitchenette

• Fitness Center

• Business Center

• Laundry Facilities

• On site Office

• ADA accessible sidewalks throughout the complex

15



16



17



RECOMMENDATION 
• Pledge 500k from the Greenville County Affordable Housing Fund

• 90% loan , 10% grant

• Terms: 1% interest rate / 20-year amortization

• Contingent upon securing funding for the remaining balance of
600k.
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May

Contract Subrecipient
 PY 23 Contract 

Amount 
 YTD 

Expenditures 
 Balance to 

Spend 
 Previous Month 

Percent Expended 

PY 23 
Percent 

Expended

ESG BootPrint 3,000.00              2,298.97            701.03               77% 77%
HRC 35,000.00            27,133.75          7,866.25            67% 78%
Pendleton Place 45,000.00            38,368.75          6,631.25            61% 85%
SHARE 12,000.00            3,055.60            8,944.40            25% 25%
United Housing Connections - Outreach 16,000.00            14,193.13          1,806.87            71% 89%
United Housing Connections - Shelter 11,908.63            10,339.87          1,568.76            70% 87%
United Housing Connections - HMIS 5,000.00              5,000.00            - 100% 100%
United Ministries 52,757.00            47,317.19          5,439.81            69% 90%

Total ESG Subrecipients: 180,665.63          147,707.26        32,958.37          82%

CDBG - 
Unincorporated Greenville Free Medical Clinic 90,000.00            77,988.15          12,011.85          77% 87%

HRC - Fair Housing 38,000.00            38,000.00          - 100% 100%
Meals on Wheels 55,000.00            27,500.00          27,500.00          50% 50%
Safe Harbor 35,000.00            16,385.60          18,614.40          31% 47%
Unity Health on Main 55,000.00            49,287.13          5,712.87            90% 90%
Upstate Warrior Solution 25,000.00            25,000.00          - 26% 100%

Total CDBG Unincorporated Subrecipients: 298,000.00          234,160.88        63,839.12          79%

Total Unincorporated 478,665.63          381,868.14        96,797.49          80%

CDBG Creative Advancement 11,000.00            8,323.29            2,676.71            76% 76%
Greer Greer Community Ministries 20,000.00            20,000.00          - 100% 100%

Greer Parks & Recreation (Needmore Youth) 7,000.00              - 7,000.00            0% 0%
Greer Parks & Recreation (Cannon Senior) 5,000.00              3,000.00            2,000.00            60% 60%
Greer Relief 17,000.00            15,414.29          1,585.71            91% 91%

Total CDBG Greer Subrecipients: 60,000.00            46,737.58          13,262.42          78%

CDBG Center for Community Services 5,000.00              3,683.88            1,316.12            61% 74%
Mauldin City of Mauldin 10,500.00            7,751.28            2,748.72            71% 74%

Total CDBG Mauldin Subrecipients: 15,500.00            11,435.16          4,064.84            74%

CDBG Center for Community Services 12,000.00            10,454.75          1,545.25            66% 87%
Simpsonville Simpsonville Parks & Recreation 10,000.00            2,839.95            7,160.05            28% 28%

Total CDBG Simpsonville Subrecipients: 22,000.00            13,294.70          8,705.30            60%

CDBG Center for Community Services 5,000.00              4,988.14            11.86 100% 100%
Fountain Inn Fountain Inn Parks & Recreation 5,000.00              5,000.00            0% 0%

Total CDBG Fountain Inn Subrecipients: 10,000.00            4,988.14            5,011.86            50%

Total CDBG - All Municipalities 107,500.00     76,455.58     31,044.42     71%

Grand Total - ESG and CDBG 586,165.63     458,323.72   127,841.91   78%

SUBRECIPIENT PERFORMANCE REPORT

Contract Period 07/01/23 - 6/30/24
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 PY 23 Contract Balance % %
Subrecipient  Activity  Amount  Expenditures to Spend Expended Unused

Human Relations Commission TBRA 300,000.00$       270,381.00$     29,619.00$         90% 10%
Human Relations Commission Supportive Services 125,000.00$       93,750.00$       31,250.00$         75% 25%
Human Relations Commission Non-Profit Operating Costs 44,200.00$         33,150.00$       11,050.00$         75% 25%
Human Relations Commission Non-Profit Capacity Building 12,700.00$         3,903.60$         8,796.40$           31% 69%
Greer Relief TBRA 200,000.00$       122,075.00$     77,925.00$         61% 39%
Greer Relief Supportive Services 75,000.00$         21,521.00$       53,479.00$         29% 71%
Greer Relief Non-Profit Operating Costs 25,000.00$         -$  25,000.00$         0% 100%
Greer Relief Non-Profit Capacity Building 50,000.00$         -$  50,000.00$         0% 100%
Pendleton Place Supportive Services 50,000.00$         -$  50,000.00$         0% 100%
Pendleton Place Non-Profit Operating Costs 25,000.00$         -$  25,000.00$         0% 100%
Pendleton Place Non-Profit Capacity Building 25,000.00$         -$  25,000.00$         0% 100%
Safe Harbor Supportive Services 45,605.00$         9,549.00$         36,056.00$         21% 79%
Safe Harbor Non-Profit Operating Costs 37,109.00$         9,277.00$         27,832.00$         25% 75%
Step by Step Ministry Hope Project Supportive Services 30,000.00$         -$  30,000.00$         0% 100%
Step by Step Ministry Hope Project Non-Profit Operating Costs 20,000.00$         -$  20,000.00$         0% 100%
The Salvation Army TBRA 169,000.00$       8,500.00$         160,500.00$       5% 95%
The Salvation Army Supportive Services 31,000.00$         4,645.00$         26,355.00$         15% 85%
The Salvation Army Non-Profit Operating Costs 10,000.00$         -$  10,000.00$         0% 100%
The Salvation Army Non-Profit Capacity Building 10,000.00$         -$  10,000.00$         0% 100%
Unity Health on Main Supportive Services 176,400.00$       86,107.00$       90,293.00$         49% 51%
Unity Health on Main Non-Profit Capacity Building 7,874.00$           4,238.00$         3,636.00$           54% 46%

Total HOME ARP  Subrecipients: 1,468,888.00$  667,096.60$   801,791.40$    45% 55%

As of 6/3/2024

HOME-ARP SUBRECIPIENT PERFORMANCE REPORT
Contract Period 07/01/2023 - 6/30/2024

May 2024
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U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Integrated Disbursement and Information System
Office of Community Planning and Development

Current CDBG Timeliness Report

 PAGE: 1
9:06 TIME:

 DATE: 06-04-24

Grantee : GREENVILLE COUNTY, SC

PGM
YEAR

PGM YEAR
START DATE

TIMELINESS
TEST DATE CDBG GRANT AMT

--- LETTER OF CREDIT BALANCE ---
UNADJUSTED    ADJUSTED FOR PI

DRAW RATIO
UNADJ      ADJ

MINIMUM DISBURSEMENT TO MEET TEST
UNADJUSTED               ADJUSTED

2022 07-01-22 05-02-23 2,665,606.00 1,647,938.29 3,956,062.34 0.62 1.48
2023 07-01-23 05-02-24 2,730,467.00 2,144,309.17 3,246,587.59 0.79 1.19

The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development require all grantees/participating jurisdictions have available for spending no more 
than 1.5 of their current year CDBG funding by May 2, 2024.  This indicator is used to determine the jurisdictions timely expenditure of 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds.
1  - Timeliness deadline
 2 - Draw ratio adjusted for Program Income

NOTE:  If ****** appears in place of ratio, then ratio cannot be calculated because either the grantee’s current year grant has not been obligated in LOCCS or
the current program year start and end dates have not been entered in IDIS.
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April 24

Government-Wide Month
Change from     
Prior Month %

Change from 
FY23 (FYTD) %

Cash 11,202,920          Increase 5% Decrease -17%

Total Assets 39,124,509          Increase 3% Increase 2%

Notes Payable 2,610,067 Increase 24% Increase 10%

  Debt-to-income 4% 3%

Net Position 32,695,228          Decrease 0% Decrease -1%

Net invest. in capital assets 9,121,131 Decrease 0% Decrease 0%

Unrestricted net assets 23,574,097          Decrease 0% Decrease -1%

Governmental Funds Month YTD
Change from     
Prior Month %

Revenue 450,553                6,470,127            Decrease -54%

Expenditures 1,277,236            9,519,300            Increase 29%

Net Income (loss) (826,683)              (3,049,173)           Increase 4%

Rental Portfolio Month YTD
Change from 
FY23 (FYTD) %

Net Income (loss) (32,825)                 171,538                Increase 2049%

Local Government Invest. Pool Month YTD

LGIP Balance 8,441,872 % of total cash: 75%

Interest Earned 36,239 Avg Interest rate: 5.52% 57,123 

Notes:
Fairview has entered bank draw phase in funding for verticles.

Fairview continues to be largest expenditure.

GCRA Financial Highlights
Month at a Glance
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GCRA 
Statement of Net Position

4/30/2024

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 11,202,920  

Accounts receivable (49)

Grants receivable 262,950

Prepaid items (76,580)

Loans receivable 8,915,246

Lease Receivable 99,803

Real property held for inventory 8,535,680

Real property held for rental 10,055,633

Fixed assets 849,684

Accumulated depreciation (1,784,186)

Deferred outflows of resources 1,063,408

Total assets and deferred outflows 39,124,509

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 647,289

Unearned revenue 3,869

Funds held in escrow 35,663

Noncurrent liabilities:

Lease Liability 82,970

Net pension liability 2,651,834

Notes payable 2,610,067

Deferred inflows of resources 397,589

Total liabilities and deferred inflows 6,429,281

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 9,121,131

Restricted net assets

Unrestricted net assets 23,574,097

Total net position 32,695,228

Total Liabilities and Net Position $39,124,509
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GCRA SUMMARY 
Statement of Revenue & Expenditures

For the Ten Months Ending Tuesday, April 30, 2024

April YTD %
Budget Actual Actual Variance Total

REVENUES

Federal grants 12,887,580   262,950    3,582,482        9,305,098    55.4%

Loan repayment 41,674 109,741 940,289 (898,615)      14.5%

Sale of property 1,176,000 (1,176,000)   18.2%

Rental income 64,259 588,983 (588,983)      9.1%

Unrestricted income 2,979,438 125,000 2,854,438    1.9%

Miscellaneous income 10,054,485 13,603 57,373 9,997,112    0.9%

Total revenues 25,963,177 450,553 6,470,127 19,493,050 100.0%

EXPENDITURES

Housing services

Delivery of service 2,877,584 47,468 770,919 2,106,665    8.1%

Acquisition 370,027 402,364 (32,337)        4.2%

Disposition 223,490 11,304 137,484 86,006          1.4%

Property maintenance 41,438 11,721 162,455 (121,017)      1.7%

Demolition 177,555 54,878 122,677       0.6%

Rehabilitation 427,457 45,783 308,657 118,800       3.2%

New construction 5,353,690 505,312 1,417,713 3,935,977    14.9%

Home repair program 681,214 75,002 460,099 221,115       4.8%

Facade improvements 105,000 250 104,750       0.0%

Economic development 170,034 1,055 168,979       0.0%

Infrastructure/public works 2,538,165 7,234 618,577 1,919,588    6.5%

Developer/housing partners 5,379,968 203,259 1,831,624 3,548,344    19.2%

Public service subrecipients 325,265 24,915 222,155 103,110       2.3%

Special projects 708,873 708,873       0.0%

Community housing dev. org. 469,084 261,826 207,258       2.8%

Housing assistance 1,028,004 40,285 415,792 612,212       4.4%

Shelter, outreach and other assistance 2,710,881 165,911 444,197 2,266,684    4.7%

Administration and planning 2,860,957 127,050 1,292,827 1,568,130    13.6%

Operating & capital reserves 187,791 187,791       0.0%

Interest expenditure 826,700 11,992 716,428 110,272       7.5%

Total expenditures 27,463,177 1,277,236 9,519,300 17,943,877 100.0%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures (1,500,000) (826,683) (3,049,173) 1,549,173

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Net Proceeds from issuance of long term debt 1,500,000 498,557 242,948 1,257,052

Total other financing sources (uses) 1,500,000 498,557 242,948 1,257,052

Net change in fund balances (328,126) (2,806,225) 2,806,225
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SUMMARY 
Statement of Rev & Exp by Funding Source

For the Ten Months Ending Tuesday, April 30, 2024 

CDBG CDBG PI Home Home PI ESG MLF Other Total

REVENUES
Federal grants 1,959,616   437,197   181,688   1,003,982    3,582,483    
Loan repayment 178,098 249,807 274,415 237,968 940,288       
Sale of property 90,302 535,969 549,729 1,176,000    
Rental income 151,345 151,283 286,355 588,983       
Unrestricted income 125,000 125,000       
Miscellaneous income 42,082 13,777 1,514 57,373          

Total revenues 1,959,616 461,827 437,197 950,836 181,688 274,415 2,204,548 6,470,127

EXPENDITURES
Housing services

Delivery of service 354,789 134,726 16,557 80,269 179,148 5,430 770,919       
Acquisition 402,364 402,364       
Disposition 10,620 73,961 3,248 1,750 47,905 137,484       
Property maintenance 54,044 51,763 56,648 162,455       
Demolition 54,878 54,878          
Rehabilitation 123,490 156,798 17,640 10,729 308,657       
New construction 68,940 505,062 843,711 1,417,713    
Home repair program 158,682 16,588 284,829 460,099       
Facade improvements 250 250               

Economic development 1,055 1,055            
Infrastructure/public works 512,774 169,723 (63,920) 618,577       
Developer/housing partners 53,486 53,541 1,176 1,723,421 1,831,624    
Public service subrecipients 222,155 222,155       
Community housing dev. org. 170,826 91,000 261,826       
Housing assistance 61,735 354,057 415,792       
Shelter, outreach and other assistance 102,383 341,814 444,197       
Administration and planning 467,687 56,013 125,518 129,924 17,571 49,403 446,711 1,292,827    

Interest expenditure 621,100 95,328 716,428       
Total expenditures 1,959,866 661,853 435,382 789,082 181,689 851,401 4,640,027 9,519,300
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures (250) (200,026) 1,815 161,754 (576,986) (2,435,479) (3,049,173)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Net Proceeds from issuance of long term debt 242,948 242,948       

Total other financing sources (uses) 242,948 242,948

Net change in fund balances (250) (200,026) 1,815 161,754 (576,986) (2,192,531) (2,806,225)
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Rental 
Statement of Revenue & Expense

For the Ten Months Ending Tuesday, April 30, 2024

April YTD %

Budget Actual Actual Variance Total

REVENUES

Sale of property 453,000 (453,000) 43.4%

Rental income 64,259 588,983 (588,983) 56.5%

Miscellaneous income 263,464 130 1,018 262,446 0.1%

Total revenues 263,464 64,389 1,043,001 (779,537) 100.0%

EXPENDITURES

Housing services

Delivery of service 91,860 11,730 20,021 71,839 4.5%

Acquisition (32,337) (32,337) 0.0%

Disposition 2,000 4,266 56,571 (54,571) 12.8%

Property maintenance 41,438 11,721 162,455 (121,017) 36.9%

Rehabilitation (76,993) 52,901 (129,894) 12.0%

Administration and planning 49,706 50,750 53,124 (3,418) 12.1%

Operating & capital reserves 187,791 187,791 0.0%

Interest expenditure 11,992 95,328 (95,328) 21.6%

Total expenditures 263,465 90,459 440,400 (176,935) 100.0%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures (26,070) 602,601 (602,602)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Net Proceeds from issuance of long term debt (6,755) (262,363) 262,363

Intercompany transfers (168,700) 168,700

Total other financing sources (uses) (6,755) (431,063) 431,063

Net change in fund balances (32,825) 171,538 (171,539)
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OPERATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA 
THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 2024 – 12:30 P.M. 

GCRA BOARD ROOM 

1) Opening and Roll Call

2) *Approval of Proposed Operations Goals for Fiscal Year 2024 (Page 28)

3) Operations Reports for May
a) Home Sales & Rental Property Reports (Pages 29 – 33)
b) Operations Activity Report (Pages 34–35)
c) Public Works Report (Page 36)

4) Other Business
a) Development Updates

* Committee Approval Required
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Committee Members: Barry Coleman, Chair; James Hammond, Vice-Chair; David Doser; Denise Ernul; Walter

Moragne; and Lawson Wetli 

Staff Assistance: John Castile – Executive Director 
Joe Smith – Operations Director 
Meg Macauley – Project Coordinator 
Beverly Robertson – Human Resource Manager/Assistant to the Executive Director 

If any Board member has questions or wishes to discuss any items of business prior to the Committee meeting, please contact 
John Castile or Joe Smith at 242-9801, extension 114 or 117. 

PLEASE CALL IF YOU CANNOT ATTEND 
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Proposed Operations Goals for Fiscal Year 2024

# $ # $ # $ $ # $ # $
Brutontown 0 $0
Unincorporated 40 $480,000 2 $20,000 14 $1,800,000 56 $2,300,000
Fountain Inn 0 $0
Greer 0 $0
Mauldin 0 $0
Simpsonville 0 $0
Travelers Rest 0 $0

GCRA SUBTOTALS: 40 480,000$  2 20,000$  0 -$           -$ 14 1,800,000$   56 $2,300,000

Dominium 153 $100,000 $500,000 153 $600,000

Habitat for Humanity 5 $25,000 5 $25,000

Habitat - Sturtevant Street 4 $155,000 4 $155,000

Homes of Hope 7 $100,000 7 $100,000

Rebuild Upstate 15 $57,500 15 $57,500

Safe Harbor 21 $250,000 21 $250,000

Salvation Army 15 $180,000 15 $180,000

PARTNER SUBTOTALS: 20 $82,500 0 $0 196 $630,000 $500,000 4 $155,000 220 $1,367,500

GRAND TOTAL GOALS: 60 $562,500 2 $20,000 196 $630,000 $500,000 18 $1,955,000 276 $3,667,500

Annual Sales Goal = 13

Infrastructure Projects: Gridley Place Townhomes Site Prep, Sans Souci Cost TBD
Iola Wilson Street, Brutontown Cost TBD
Sanitary Sewer, Union Bleachery $500,000 (CDBG) over 2 years

Total ProjectsHomeowner 
Repair Loans

New Construction 
for Sale

New Construction 
for Rental - HOME

Homeowner 
Repair Grants

New Construction 
- AHF
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HOMES FOR SALE STATUS REPORT 
MAY 2024

Status Completion Address Neighborhood, Area
Acquisition
Cost

Construction
Cost Funding Total Cost Sales Price

1 New - Under Construction June 2024
Fairview Townhomes, 
Phase I (14 units) Greer $91,801 $3,726,000 Multiple $3,817,801

$160,000 
$210,000

2 ON HOLD TBD 235 Canteen Avenue Greer $0 $162,840 HOME $187,840 TBD
3 ON HOLD TBD 255 Canteen Avenue Greer $12,710 $173,246 HOME $210,956 TBD

4 Possible Habitat partnership TBD 1306 W. Bramlett Road City View $9,107 TBD HOME TBD $175,000

Report Ending May 31, 2024 

Homes Sold FYTD: 4
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GCRA Rental Properties - May 2024

Property Address Community Status Funding Rooms
1 6 Bryant Street Brandon Occupied HOME 2B/1B
2 7 Saco Street Brandon Occupied CDBG 3B/1B
3 203 Mack Street Brutontown Occupied CDBG 3B/1B
4 10 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
5 12 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
6 18 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
7 20 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
8 110 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
9 112 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
10 114 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
11 116 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
12 120 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
13 122 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
14 130 Marie Street Brutontown Occupied HOME 2B/1B
15 106 2nd Street Fountain Inn Occupied HOME 2B/1B
16 107 Alice Avenue Freetown Occupied HOME 3B/2B
17 111 Arnold Street Freetown Occupied HOME 2B/1.5B
18 123 Baker Street Ext. Freetown Occupied HOME 4B/2B
19 3 14th Street Greer Occupied CDBG 4B/2B
20 11 24th  Street Greer Occupied CDBG 2B/1B
21 129 Broadus Street Greer Occupied CDBG 2B/1B
22 324 E. Arlington Avenue Greer Occupied HOME 3B/2B
23 112 E. Church Street Greer Occupied HOME 2B/2B
24 6 Hardin Street Greer Occupied CDBG 3B/2B
25 108 Harris Street Greer Occupied CDBG 2B/1B
26 106 Lanford Street Greer Occupied CDBG 2B/1B
27 511 Trade Street Greer Vacant - repairs underway CDBG 3B/2B
28 125 Will Street Greer Occupied HOME 3B/1.5B
29 133 Will Street Greer Occupied HOME 3B/2B
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GCRA Rental Properties - May 2024

Property Address Community Status Funding Rooms
30 137 Will Street Greer Occupied HOME 3B/2B
31 16 3rd Avenue Judson Vacant HOME 3B/1B
32 1 D Street Judson Occupied Bank 2B/1B
33 6 D Street Judson Occupied HOME 3B/1.5B
34 7 D Street Judson Occupied HOME 3B/2B
35 8 D Street Judson Occupied BANK 3B/2B
36 105 Goodrich Street Judson Occupied HOME 3B/1.5B
37 102 Heatherly Drive Judson Occupied HOME 2B/2B
38 106 Heatherly Drive Judson Occupied CDBG 2B/1B

39 1 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

40 3 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

41 5 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

42 7 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

43 9 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

44 11 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

45 15 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

46 17 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

47 19 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

48 21 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

49 23 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B
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GCRA Rental Properties - May 2024

Property Address Community Status Funding Rooms

50 25 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

51 27 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

52 29 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

53 31 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

54 33 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

55 35 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

56 37 Journey Lane Mauldin Occupied
HOME, CDBG, 
Bank, GHF 3B/2B

57 304 Miller Road Mauldin Occupied HOME 3B/1B
58 279 Moore Street Mills Mill Occupied HOME 2B/1B
59 321 Tremont Avenue Mills Mill Occupied HOME 3B/1B
60 21 McBeth (Adult Day center) Monaghan Occupied CDBG
61 31 Norwood Street Monaghan Occupied HOME 2B/1B
62 15 Speed Street Monaghan Occupied CDBG 3B/2B
63 114 Westwood Drive Simpsonville Occupied HOME 3B/2B
64 235 Whitney Street Slater Occupied Bank 3B/2B
65 6 Estelle Street Sterling New construction underway HOME 3B/2B
66 19 Young Street Sterling Occupied CDBG 2B/1B
67 21 Young Street Sterling Occupied CDBG 2B/1B
68 105 Hodgens Drive Travelers Rest New construction underway CDBG 2B/2B
69 202 Roosevelt Avenue Travelers Rest Vacant CDBG 2B/2B
70 102 Telfair Street Worley Road Occupied HOME 3B/2B
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Property Name Due for May Late Fee Due
Past Due

30+

Unit Repair
or

Utilities Charges
Total Due 
Per Unit

114 Marie Street $1,050.00 $150.00 $3,150.00 $4,350.00
20 Marie Street $800.00 $100.00 $2,000.00 $2,900.00
3 14th Street $950.00 $100.00 $1,900.00 $2,950.00
11 Journey Lane $875.00 $150.00 $2,155.00 $3,180.00
25 Journey Lane $1,075.00 $50.00 $1,075.00 $2,200.00
111 Arnold Street $675.00 $100.00 $563.00 $1,338.00
107 Alice Avenue $700.00 $150.00 $2,100.00 $2,950.00
304 Miller Road $300.00 $100.00 $900.00 $1,300.00

$6,425.00 $900.00 $13,843.00 $0.00

TOTAL Past Due Balance For May
$21,168.00

TOTAL Past Due Balance For April
$17,718.00

RENTAL REPORT
 Tenant Balance for May 31, 2024
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Operations Activity Report YTD – New Construction & Repairs
FY 2023 GOALS: 14 $3,850,000 25 $300,0002 $400,000
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13
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$84,734 

Brutontown Fountain Inn Greer Mauldin Simpsonville Travelers Rest Unincorporated Remaining
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Operations Activity Report YTD, FY 2023:

Resale/Rental Repair Work; Demolitions; Partner Progress
$63,2265Repairs for Rental completed:

• 15 Journey Lane, Mauldin
• 16 3rd Avenue, Judson
• 108 Harris Street, Greer
• 15 Speed Street, Monaghan
• 106 Lanford Street, Greer
• Underway: 511 Trade Street

$51,6603Demolitions completed:
• 6 Estelle Street, Sterling
• 23/25 Young Street, Sterling
• 105 Hodgens Street, Travelers Rest
• Upcoming: 411 Pendleton Road, Building #2
• Upcoming: 302 Sunnyside Drive, Greer

$0
$35,853

0
8

Partner Activity:
• Habitat for Humanity repairs
• Rebuild Upstate repairs
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PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS - MAY 2024

STATUS PROJECT FUNDING 
SOURCE  TOTAL COST ESTIMATED 

COMPLETION COMMENTS

WIP Miller & Old Mill Roads 
Sidewalks, City of Mauldin

City of 
Mauldin CDBG $73,330 Spring 2024

Contract with Foothills Contracting Service, LLC executed March 5th.  
Work is expected to take one to two weeks to complete; contractor is 
waiting for an opening in their schedule to work in this small project.

Planning 
phase

Gridley Place Townhomes 
(212 Gridley Street & 214 
Morris Street), Sans Souci

TBD TBD TBD Final approval obtained at Planning Commission meeting on 5/22.  
Staff now awaiting timing and budget before bidding.

Planning 
phase

Iola Wilson Street, 
Brutontown CDBG $2,132,000 TBD CoTransCo is still in the surveying phase; the project will be bid after 

this is complete.
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47



�����������	��
��������
��������������������������������������������� ����������!"��������� �������������������������������� ����#����$����%������������� �&���'�������(�������������������)������������$����)�*�����+������!�,�����)��������������������������*�-��������.��������*������- �������� �.�����������/���� �������������*���(������!0��������,�������������'�����#123%��������*��������������'���4�� �4��������������5� �67������*������������8������������)��9����-���������*��������������������:�����*������(�������������*��������������������������$������� �����$��������������������*���������������������������!
,�������������������������;6<!6�������������9����-���������*�)����������������� ������$����*��������-��*�������� �����-���������'�����������(�������)���������� �-�������$��)�������������(��������������!=>������)�����������'���)���)�������9������?�,���������!�=@�����������������A�����+��+*�������$������������������ ��������������'����������'��#����$����������������� ��������������$�!�B���$������� �����+����*�����������-�������9���������$�����CD�����@���#����$����!%?

EFGGHIJKKGLMNMOPQMRMS�TUTVRUWX�XU�YMNN�UZ�[N\P]XMS�̂VYXOXM�OVORX_MTX�̀U_VNMaMYbc�deHeF�fgEfGh�dfgEfGhijehklHmdegFJGFndeo
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